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Abstract

Sexual harassment is a global phenomenon. Sexual Assault is highly emotive subject and still reporting of the
act is limited. Awareness of women rights has increased reporting of sexual assault requiring forensic
evidence. The health care professionals required to document assault are hesitant to report assault largely due
to limited knowledge and training to deal with such situations. The objective of this study was to assess
knowledge and perception of Gynaecologists working in Tertiary Care Hospitals of Lahore, Pakistan who
have been dealing with women with sexual assault. This is a prospective cross sectional study and a
questionnaire about knowledge and perception of sexual assault was used for assessment. This prospective
study was carried out in Department of Obstetrics and Gynaecology in three tertiary care hospitals of Lahore
from May to June 2021 by filling a questionnaire, after verbal informed consent and obtained data was
analyzed by SPSS 26. 166 doctors working at different levels answered a confidential and anonymous written
questionnaire. Out of 166, 63.9% were 25-30years, 94% were females and 62.7% were married. 98.8% were
Pakistanis while 72.3% belonged to urban areas of Pakistan. 53% participants had basic medical qualification
(MBBS) and 41% were post graduate residents.50.6% strongly disagreed that women who wear certain types
of clothing are responsible for their own rape.60.2% disagreed that rape cannot occur within marriage. 42.2%
agreed upon victim not knowing the attacker. 47% disagreed that a woman can't be raped by someone she has
a sexual relationship with. 30.1% strongly disagreed that a woman should feel guilty while 39.8% strongly
agreed that a raped woman should do everything she can do to resist. Only 41.5% knew what to do when
someone disclosed their rape. 65.1% felt uncomfortable listening to rape history of patients. 32.5% agreed
that rape victim had alcohol prior to rape, 43.3% say rape victims become pregnant and 51.3% agreed that
sexual violence is a very common cause of post-traumatic stress disorder while 45.8% said that rape victim
may need HIV preventive measures. Laws against sexual violence and workplace harassment are in place in
Pakistan but there is limited knowledge and awareness in Gynaecologists reporting sexual assault. Awareness
of'social rights and laws is necessary to improve diagnosis and management of this pressing problem, so this
should be a part of basic medical curriculum in Pakistan.
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Introduction:

exual harassment is a global issue that is affecting

millions of men and women psychologically." It
is said that worldwide, one out of three women experiences
either physical or sexual violence. Sexual assaultis an
unwanted sexual activity in which an individual feels
uncomfortable and threatened or frighten.” It could be
of different forms including Rape, non-consensual
(enforced or unwanted) sex or sexual actions. Sexual
assaultcan be of different types and forms, but one pers-
pective of our society remains same: “it’s never the

victim’s fault”.’

The term sexual assault can be defined as any sexual
interaction or behavior that happens without the consen-
sus of victim. Some forms of sexual assault are: attempted
rape, unwanted touching to private areas of body, forcing
a victim to perform sexual acts, such as oral sex and
penetration in the victim’s body, also known as rape”.

Despite of the fact that sexual assault is highly emotive
subject, its disclosure is low. The crime survey in England
and Wales (2015) revealed that only a small minority
of people who had experienced a sexual assault had
reported it to the police. Embarrassment and the fear of
further humiliation were listed as barriers for disclosure’.

Following a sexual assault, there can be a high level of
anxiety in addition to the risk of pregnancy and trans-
mission of infections will be issues of concern to the
victim. Hence, timely and appropriate management of
these post-assault medical issues is crucial. However,
the safety and forensic issues surrounding sexual assault
can create clinician anxiety, resulting in delay in the
administration of appropriate medical care. So, in con-
clusion, assessment of a victim’s overall mental health
and referral for emotional support should be considered”.

Different countries have different laws to oppose sexual
harassment, as in Pakistan according to section 376 of
penal court of Pakistan the punishment of rapist is depen-
dent on the nature of crime.” Punjab Projection acts for
women rights like The Punjab Protection of Women
against Violence Act-XVI 2016, is an Act to establish an
effective system for the protection, relief and rehabili-
tation of women against violence’ and according to the
ActIV 2010 the basic rights were provided to women to
protect themselves from harassers. The Punjab govern-
ment also launched a helpline 1043 under Punjab

commission on the status of women to assist women.
After all these preventive measure and efforts by govern-
ment the crimes stats of Punjab police in last 07 months
(01-01-21 to 21-07-21) shows 2292 registered rape
cases that include 104 gang rape cases (Figure 1). The
Harassers, are punished differently depending on the
nature of case, witnesses, and type of court.® Due to
social dilemma, many cases are not reported because
of the consequences that women may face, which include
being viewed negatively by family members and by
society.’

According to the annual statutory report of crime 2019-
2020, the percentage of atrocious crimes like rape, gang
rape and dacoity with rape increased by 21%, 9% and
9%, respectively as compared to 2018." The dramatic
increase in the reports of sexual abuse incidents has
placed demands on physicians especially Gynecologist
to examine women for possible sexual abuse. Mostly
Gynecologist have partial knowledge about the social
and medical aspects of sexual abuse. Due to the lack
of'this knowledge, they do not recognize sexual abuse
and many cases remains unreported.’

There is a frequent hesitance amongst healthcare pro-
fessionals when dealing with sexual assault. Often, this
comes from a lack of training and a fear that one might
document information incorrectly or lose forensic evi-
dence. It is vital to remember that a patient’s primary
concern should always be their healthcare and any urgent
treatment of injuries.” As healthcare professionals, we
should not lose sight of this. So, it is the most important
step by the Gynecologist to have some knowledge and
information on how to best preserve forensic evidence
whilst providing timely medical care for sexual assault
victims."

The approach to the patient should be non-judgmental,
supportive and includes training in communication
skills amongst all staff groups, encourage all staff dea-
ling with sexual assault to have the knowledge of forensic
time frames, as well as child protection, domestic vio-
lence and self-harm risk identification issues." It is
essential that Gynecologist must improve their knowledge
and skills in the diagnosis of sexual abuse so that its
serious consequences can be minimized and they can
treat victims in best possible way. "

The objective of this study is assess the perception of
the female doctors who are working with women who
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have been victim of sexual assault and also to assess
their knowledge about this pressing problem. The clear
knowledge of female doctors is important for better
management of victims of sexual assault, also knowing
perception of the treating female doctors would show
us areas of lack of awareness and expertise.

Methods

It was a prospective and cross-sectional study that was
conducted in the Departments of Obstetrics and Gyne-
cology in three tertiary care teaching hospitals of Lahore,
Pakistan from May 2021 to June 2021. The study was
approved by the ethical committee of Post Graduate
Medical Institute, Lahore General Hospital, Lahore
Pakistan. Total of randomly selected 83 doctors of the
Gynecology Departments of Lahore General Hospital,
Jinnah Hospital and Services Institute of Medical Scien-
ces participated in this study. These doctors included
in this study were from all levels from house officers,
post graduate trainees, registrars, senior registrars, assis-
tant professors and associate professors of the respective
departments. Sampling technique used was non pro-
bability convenient sampling.

A confidential and anonymous written survey was
conducted. All the participating doctors were briefed
about the study after taking informed consent. A ques-
tionnaire was distributed among all the participating
doctors. It has 2 parts. The first part was about the demo-
graphic details, including the age, gender, marital status,
qualification, working designation, affiliated hospital.
The 2™ part was to be filled by the doctor without any
instruction or formal training given to them, in order
to know their basic level of knowledge and perception
about sexual assault against women.

Statistical Analysis:

Data was tabulated and further analyzed in SPSS version
25.0. Detail analysis was done to find out the frequency
and percentage of all the variables.

Results:

Total of 83 respondents are the part of this study. Accor-
ding to age most of the participants 53 (63.9%) were
belong to age category 25-30 years. Regarding to demo-
graphic variables; 78 (94.0%) were female, 52(62.7%)
were married, 82 (98.8%) were belonged to Pakistan
and 60(72.3%) were resident of Lahore. According to
qualification; most of the participants 44 (53%) did
MBBS, 54 (65.1) were trainee and 34 (41%) were affi-
liated with Lahore general hospital. (Table 1)

According to the perception ; Out of 83 participants

78(50.6%) were strongly dis-agreed with women who
say that women wearing certain types of clothes are
responsible for their own rape, 50 (60.2%) were dis-

Table 1: Demographic Variables

Variables n (%)
Age(years)
<25 12 (14.5)
25-30 53 (63.9)
31-35 11 (13.3)
>35 7 (8.4)
Marital Status
Single 29 (34.9)
Married 52 (62.7)
Divorced 1(1.2)
Widowed 1(1.2)
Qualification
MBBS 44 (53)
MCPS 8(9.6)
FCPS 18 (21.7)
MS 10 (12.0)
DGO 3(3.6)
Nationality
Pakistani 82 (98.8)
Foreigner 1(1.2)
Occupation
House Officer 20 (24.1)
Trainee 54 (65.1)
Consultant 6(7.2)
SR 1(1.2)
AP 1(1.2)
Associate 1(1.2)
Gender
Male 5(6.0)
Female 78 (94.0)
Affiliated Hospital
PGMI 18 (21.7)
LGH 34 (41.0)
SIMS 31(37.3)
Jinnah -
Resident
Lahore 60 (72.3)
Another city 23 (27.7)

agreed that rape cannot occur within marriage, 35 (42.2%)
were agreed that victim does not know about the assaulter,
39 (47.0%) were dis-agreed that a women cannot be
raped by somebody with whom she is in a sexual rela-
tionship, 25 (30.1 %) were strongly dis-agreed that a
woman should feel guilty, 33 (39.8%) were strongly
agreed that a rape women should do everything she
canto resist. (Table 2)
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Table 2: Respondent PERCEPTION against Sexual Assault

n (%)
SD DA N A SA

Q1. Women who wear certain types of clothing are responsible for 28 (33.7) 17 (20.5) 19(22.9) 17(20.5) 2(2.4)
their own rape

Q2. Rape cannot occur within marriage 22 (26.5) 50(60.2) 6(7.2) 5 (6.0) -
Q3. In most cases of rape the victim does not know the attacker 7(8.4) 20(24.1) 20(24.1) 35(42.2) 1(1.2)

Q4. A women cannot be raped by somebody that she is in a sexual 21 (25.3) 39 (47.0) 11(13.3) 10(12.0) 2(24)
relationship with

Q5. A woman should feel guilty following rape 25(30.1) 19(22.9) 10(12.0) 17(20.5) 12(14.5)
Q6. During a rape women should do everything she can toresist 6(7.2) 9(10.8) 8(9.6) 27(32.5) 33(39.9)
Q7. Everybody is responsible for preventing their own rape 11 (13.3) 19(229) 23(27.7) 23Q27.7) 7(84)

Q8. As a medical student, I would know what to do if somebody 3(3.6) 13(15.7) 20(24.1) 34 (41.5) 1(1.2)
disclosed to me that they had been raped

Q9. I would feel uncomfortable listening to a patient disclose a 17 (20.5) 29(34.9) 16(19.3) 19(22.9) 2(2.4)
history of rape

Q10. I would feel uncomfortable asking patient about rape 14 (16.9) 32(38.6) 19(229) 14(16.9) 4(4.8)
Q11.Most rape happens when women are alone outdoors at night 4(4.8) 15(18.0) 23(27.7) 35@(422) 6(7.2)
Q12.Most Allegations of rape are false 5(6.0) 13(15.7) 30(36.1) 23(27.7) 12(14.5)
Q13. If arrested most rapist are likely to be sent to prison 5(6.0) 12(14.5) 20(24.1) 29(34.9) 17(20.5)
Q14. Rape almost always involve physical force 1(1.2) 12(14.5) 14(16.9) 40(48.2) 16(19.3)

Q15. When taking a medical history from a new patient in General 6 (7.2) 18 (21.7) 22(26.5) 35(42.2) 2(2.4)
Practice, one should routinely ask about a history of sexual
Violence

Q16. Men cannot be raped 20 (24.1) 41(49.4) 9(10.8) 9(10.8)  4(4.8)

SD= strongly disagree, DA= Disagree, N= Neutral, A= Agree, SA= strongly agree

Table 3: Respondent KNOWLEDGE against Sexual Assault

n (%)

SD DA N A SA
Q1.Rapiest frequently use medications/drugs to assist rape 5(6.0) 14(16.9) 28(33.7) 32(38.6) 4(4.9)
Q2.1t is very common for a rape victim to have consumed 10 (12.0) 19 (22.9) 19(22.9) 27 (32.5) 8(9.6)
significant amounts of alcohol in the hours leading up to the incident
Q3. Rape is a serious medical condition 3(3.6) 10(12.0) 12(14.5) 32(38.6) 26(31.3)
Q4. Rape victim frequently become pregnant as a result of the 1(1.2) 7(8.4) 27(32.5) 36(43.4) 12 (14.5)
incident

Q5.Sexual violence is a very common cause of posttraumatic stress 1 (1.2) 7 (8.4) 5(6.0) 43(51.3) 27(32.5)
disorder

Q6.Rape victims may need treatment to prevent HIV infection 4 (4.8) 7 (8.4) 8(9.6) 38(45.8) 26(31.3)

Q7. DNA and Semen can be obtained for several weeks after an 11 (13.3) 33(39.8) 6(7.2) 25(30.1) 8(9.6)
incident of sexual violence

Q8. Assailant DNA can be obtained from a rape victim 2(2.4) 8(9.6) 10(12.0) 49 (59.0) 14 (16.9)
Q09.Genital injuries do not tend to heal wellin a rape victim 5(6.0) 21(253) 17(20.5) 37(44.6) 3(3.6)

Q10.Most victims of rape will have a genital injury - 5(6.0) 11 (13.3) 57(68.7) 10 (12.0)
Q11.Most victims of sexual violence have significant injuries - 5(6.0) 8(9.6) 51(61.4) 19(22.9)
Q12.A Rape victim will be shaky, hysterical and distraught 2(2.4) 5(6.0) 17(20.5) 43(51.6) 16(19.3)

Q13. A rape victim should be forensically examined regardless of 2(24) 14(169) 31(37.3) 26(31.3) 10(12.0)
his/her wishes

SD= strongly disagree, DA= Disagree, N= Neutral, A= Agree, SA= strongly agree
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Figure 2. Data of participants with respect to (a) age
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In addition, 26 (31.3%) participants were agreed that
mostly people know how to protect themselves from
rape, 34 (41.5%) were agreed that they know what to
do if somebody disclosed about their rape, 29 (34.9%)
were dis-agreed that they feel uncomfortable listening
to the rape history of the patient, similarly 32 (38.6%)
were dis-agreed that they feel uncomfortable asking
patient aboutrape. (Table 2)

According to 35 (42.2%) respondents most of rape
happens when women are alone outdoors at night, 30
(36.1%) were neutral about Allegations of rape are
false, 29(34.9%) were agreed that rapist must be sent
to prison, 40(48.2%), 35(42.2%) were agreed that rape
always involve physical force, when taking a medical
history from a new patient in General Practice, one
should routinely ask about a history of rape. When talking
about Men cannot be raped 41 (49.4) were strongly
disagreed. (Table 2)

According to knowledge; 32(38.6%) were agreed that
Rapist frequently use medication, 27 (32.5%) were
agreed that It is very common for a rape victim to have
consumed significant amounts of alcohol in the hours
leading up to the incident, 32(38.6%) were agreed that
Rape is a serious health issue, 36(43.3%) were agreed
that rape victim frequently become pregnant, 43(51.3%)
were agreed that sexual violence is a very common
cause of post-traumatic stress disorder, similarly 38
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Figure 3. Respondent PERCEPTION against Sexual Assault
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Figure 4. Respondent KNOWLEDGE against Sexual

(45.8%) were agreed that rape victims need proper
treatment to avoid HIV infection. (Table 3)

Mostly, 33(39.8%) participants were disagreed that
DNA and Semen can be obtained for several weeks after
an incident of sexual violence, 49 (59%) were agreed
that rapist DNA can be obtained from a rape victim,
37(44.6%), 57(68.7%), 51(61.4%), 43(51.6%) were
agreed that genital injuries do not tend to heal well in a
rape victim, victims of rape will have a genital injury,
arape victim will be shaky, hysterical and distraught.
On the other hand, 31(37.3%) were neutral that rape
victim should be examined forensically irrespective
oftheir wishes. (Table 3)

Discussion:

The Gynecologist are the one who are in direct contact
with the rape victims while doing treatments or analyzing
the situation. They should know the details of harassment,
assault and abuse. If they know better they can treat
better, most of the studies in literature related to sexual
assault are with reference to ethnicity, uneducated and
low income participants but our studies focuses on well-
educated community of the nation, i.e. doctors especially
Gynecologist. This study focuses on their knowledge

and attitudes towards sexual assault & violence.

Most of the participants were of age group 25-30, mini-
mum qualification is MBBS and most of them were
house officers and trainees in three major tertiary care
hospitals. All participants are dealing with majority of
the sexual assault victims in government sectors, were
eagerly involve in this study and shows a positive app-
roach towards this study.

The social dilemma of Asian countries like Pakistan
focuses on victim blaming especially if victim is female.
The dress code is the first question raised by all the first
responder, judicial personals and society. If the woman
is wearing moderately modern clothes, they will never
blame victim and always consider rape as her fault. It’s
common in society when a woman is raped the rather
than consoling her someone always ask what she was
wearing'’, what time it was, she is involved in some
way, she is faking and many other victim blaming state-
ments. The participants were provided with all these
questions to check the perception of sexual assault, so
one can relate with doctors and victims and according
to the survey (indicated in Figure 3) out of 83 participants
78(50.6%) were strongly dis-agreed clothing of women
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is the cause of rape™*. Recent studies of Karachi females
shows they have least knowledge of marital rape'’ but
current studies shows that 50 participants (60.2%) dis-
agrees that rape cannot occur within marriage and it
need to be taken seriously. The victim blaming is common
all around the world and in recent studies it is discussed
that individual, situational, and cultural factors contribute
to victim blaming, particularly in the case of acquaintance
rape". The current studies showed also relates with lite-
rature as only 35(42.2%) participants agrees that victim
does not know about the attacker, 39(47.0%) were dis-
agreed that a women cannot be raped by the person
with whom she is in a sexual relationship. The guilt
factor is human psychology but in sexual assault or rape
it leads to depression and sometime suicide”. In this
study all the participants strongly dis-agreed that a
woman should feel guilty, 33 (39.8%) were strongly
agreed that a rape women should do everything she can
to resist.

The sexual assault or rape is not by choice and victim
blaming makes the condition worst20, 26 (31.3%) parti-
cipants were agreed that everybody is responsible for
preventing their own rape. Due to societal pressure”,
mostly victims don’t disclose about rape as in this study
34(41.4%) participants thinks same but 29(34.9%)
participants discussed that they are comfortable in liste-
ning rape history of patients to help them, similarly 32
(38.6%) were dis-agreed that they feel uncomfortable
asking patientaboutrape.

The timing of sexual assault or rape is of utmost impor-
tance in present study according to 35(42.2%) respon-
dents mostly rapes occur when women go alone outside
atnight, 30(36.1%) were neutral about Allegations of
rape are false. In literature it is reported that most of the
perpetrators are convicted once they are reported” but
in our study lack of trust in justice system is visible as
only 29(34.9%) thinks that rapists are sent to prisons.
35(42.2%) were agreed that Rape almost always involve
physical force, and 41(49.4) strongly disagreed that
men cannot be raped.

The sexual assault and rape is least discussed norm®,
the attitude of doctors towards it is compared by checking
their knowledge in this study and as indicated in Figure 4,
32(38.6%) participants agreed that Rapist frequently
use medication. 27(32.5%) participants agrees that
victims have consumed significant amounts of alcohol

that resulted the incident. Pregnancy resulting from rape
is more prevalent than generally recognized™ and as
per 32(38.6%) respondents rape should be considered
as serious medical conditions. 36(43.3%) were agreed
that rape victim frequently become pregnant, this is
not the only medical condition victim suffered as per
respondents 43(51.3%) agreed that sexual harassment
is a common cause of a well-known disorder i.e., post-
traumatic stress and 38 (45.8%) were agreed that rape
victims may need treatment to prevent HIV infection
(Figure 4)

The admissibility of DNA and semen evidence is really
important™ and only applicable after certain period of
time, 33(39.8%) participants disagreed that these evi-
dences can be obtained even after several weeks of
sexual harassment, but collection is possible as 49(59.0%)
were agreed that rapist DNA can be obtained from
victim, 37 (44.6%), 57 (68.7%), 51 (61.4%), 43 (51.6%)
were agreed that the injury of genital area do not heal
soon in a rape victim. They will have genital injuries;
arape victim will be quivery and hysterical but 31(37.3%)
victims remain neutral. The rape victim should be exa-
mined properly by forensic methods irrespective of
their wishes (Figure 4).

Limitations

This study was difficult to approach women and getting
their opinions. A future research is planned to cater
knowledge and perception of women rights in difference
groups of women.

Conclusion

This study concludes sexual assault is still believed to
be victim’s fault widely by society. Victims are not related
to the offenders usually. Societal pressure plays negative
role in reporting of the sexual assault and women affec-
ted by sexual assault not only undergo physical injures
but also psychological harm. This study depicts perception
of educated young females of urban society about sexual
assault. The public awareness and realization of women’s
right in Pakistan is of utmost importance. Due to limited
knowledge of an important public dilemma, a significant
problem is being brushed under the carpet. Hence the
lack of adequate knowledge and wrong perception of
even gynecologists working in Tertiary care centers
about sexual assault represents our society as a whole.

October - December 2022 | Volume 28 | Issue 04 | Page 447



Annals of King Edward Medical University

Ethical Approval: Given
Conflict of Interest: The authors declare no conflict

of interest.
Funding Source: None

References:

L.

10.

11.

12.

Baldwin-White A. College students and their knowledge
and perceptions about sexual assault. Sexuality & Cul-
ture. 2021 Feb;25(1):58-74.

Deming ME, Covan EK, Swan SC, Billings DL. Explo-
ring rape myths, gendered norms, group processing,
and the social context of rape among college women:
A qualitative analysis. Violence against women. 2013
Apr;19(4):465-85.

Grubb A, Turner E. Attribution of blame in rape cases:
Areview of the impact of rape myth acceptance, gender
role conformity and substance use on victim blaming.
Aggression and violent behavior. 2012 Sep 1;17(5):
443-52.

Real rape - Susan Estrich [Internet]. - Susan Estrich |
Harvard University Press. [cited 2023Jan5]. Available
from:https://www.hup.harvard.edu/catalog.php? isbn
=9780674749443

Abeid M, Muganyizi P, Massawe S, Mpembeni R, Darj
E, Axemo P. Knowledge and attitude towards rape and
child sexual abuse—a community-based cross-sectional
study in Rural Tanzania. BMC public health. 2015
Dec;15(1):1-2.

McMahon S. Rape myth beliefs and bystander attitudes
among incoming college students. Journal of American
college health. 2010 Jul 27;59(1):3-11.

Home - NATLEX. [cited 2023Jan5]. Available from:
https://www.ilo.org/dyn/natlex/natlex4.home
Baldwin-White A, Moses K. A multisession evaluation
of sexual assault prevention education: The unique effects
of program participation. Journal of interpersonal vio-
lence. 2021 Jul;36(13-14):NP7692-716.

Norris AL, Carey KB, Shepardson RL, Carey MP.
Sexual revictimization in college women: Mediational
analyses testing hypothesized mechanisms for sexual
coercion and sexual assault. Journal of interpersonal
violence. 2021 Jul;36(13-14):6440-65.

Home - NATLEX. [cited 2023Jan5]. Available from:
https://www.ilo.org/dyn/natlex/natlex4.home https://
punjabpolice.gov.pk/system/files/Annual%20Statut
ory%20Report%202019-20.pdf

Bay-Cheng LY, Eliseo-Arras RK. The making of
unwanted sex: Gendered and neoliberal norms in college
women's unwanted sexual experiences. Journal of Sex
Research. 2008 Nov 3;45(4):386-97.

Banyard VL, Demers JM, Cohn ES, Edwards KM,

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

Moynihan MM, Walsh WA, et al. Academic correlates
of unwanted sexual contact, intercourse, stalking, and
intimate partner violence: Anunderstudied but important
consequence for college students. Journal of interpersonal
violence. 2020 Nov;35(21-22):4375-92.

Venema RM. Making judgments: How blame mediates
the influence of rape myth acceptance in police response
to sexual assault. Journal of Interpersonal Violence.
2019 Jul;34(13):2697-722.

Campbell R, Dworkin E, Cabral G. An ecological model
ofthe impact of sexual assault on women's mental health.
Trauma, Violence, & Abuse. 2009 Jul;10(3):225-46.
Lennon SJ, Adomaitis AD, Koo J, Johnson KK. Dress
and sex: areview of empirical research involving human
participants and published in refereed journals. Fashion
and Textiles. 2017 Dec;4(1):1-21.

Sarfraz H, Madani M, Shaikh RA. Knowledge and
Perception of Marital Rape in Pakistan. . [JWE. 2020
Dec; 6(1):61-65.

Gravelin CR, Biernat M, Bucher CE. Blaming the victim
of acquaintance rape: Individual, situational, and socio-
cultural factors. Frontiers in psychology. 2019 Jan 21;
9:2422.

Yama MF, Tovey SL, Fogas BS, Morris J. The relatio-
nship among childhood sexual abuse, parental alcoholism,
family environment and suicidal behavior in female
college students. Journal of Child Sexual Abuse. 1996;
4(4):79-93.

Van der Bruggen M, Grubb A. A review of the literature
relating to rape victim blaming: An analysis of the
impact of observer and victim characteristics on attri-
bution of blame in rape cases. Aggression and violent
behavior. 2014 Sep 1;19(5):523-31.

Kalra G, Bhugra D. Sexual violence against women:
Understanding cross-cultural intersections. Indian
journal of psychiatry. 2013 Jul 1;55(3):244-9.
Waterhouse GF, Reynolds A, Egan V. Myths and legends:
The reality of rape offences reported to a UK police
force. The European Journal of Psychology Applied
to Legal Context. 2016 Jan 1;8(1):1-10.

Wong AY, Wong TW, Lau PF, Lau CC. Attitude towards
rape among doctors working in the emergency depart-
ment. European journal of emergency medicine. 2002
Jun 1;9(2):123-6.

Lathrop A. Pregnancy resulting from rape. Journal of
Obstetric, Gynecologic, & Neonatal Nursing. 1998 Jan;
27(1):25-31.

McGlynn C. Rape trials and sexual history evidence:
Reforming the law on third-party evidence. The Journal
of Criminal Law. 2017 Oct;81(5):367-92.

October - December 2022 | Volume 28 | Issue 04 | Page 448



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8

